6. (· ()	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office SONLY Attorney Docket No.: 8687PD-6214
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
THOMAS R. CHATT Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Vertel Corporation 21300 Victory Blvd., #1200 Woodland Hills, CA 91367
No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: April 11, 1997	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08/837,438 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution 	ition date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/837,438	B. Patent No.(s) [PATENT #(s)]
Additional numbers attac	hed? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
John P. Scherlacher, Esq. LOEB & LOEB LLP 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 22nd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067-4164	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>Previously paid</u> ⊠ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
	12-1820
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreignal document.	foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Date: November 11, 1998
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info	prmation to:
Box Assi	sioner for Patents ignments , D.C. 20231
CC14882.1	

 Γ

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Thomas R. Chatt, residing at 1306 Slauson Lane, Redondo Beach, California 90278, have made an invention in:

Data Structure and Method For Dynamic Type Resolution Using Object-Oriented Programming Language Representation of Information Object Sets

and have made or plan to make an application for United States Letters Patent in connection with the above-entitled invention; and

WHEREAS, VERTEL CORPORATION, a California corporation having offices at 21300 Victory Blvd., #1200, Woodland Hills, California 91367 ("VERTEL"), is desirous of acquiring the interest in the invention, any U.S. or foreign patent applications, and any U.S. or foreign patents that may issue;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for an in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

I hereby sell, assign and transfer to VERTEL, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to:

(a) the invention and any improvements thereon for the United States and all foreign countries;

(b) any U.S. patent application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals, related to the invention and any improvements thereon;

(c) any U.S. patent that may issue, including any reissues, related to the invention or any improvements thereon;

(d) any foreign patent application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part ,renewals, revivals and divisionals, and the right to claim priority under the International Convention based upon the United States application; and

(e) any foreign patents that may issue, including any reissues and extensions, related to the invention or any improvements thereon.

I hereby authorize any appropriate authorities to grant and issue any United States or foreign patent in connection with the invention or any improvements to VERTEL as the assignee.

I further agree to execute any additional documents necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the invention and any improvements throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Agreement.

Thomas R. Chatt

<u>11 Npril 19</u>97 Date

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

SS.:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES)

On this 11^{\pm} day of April, 1997, Christopher Oliver appeared before me in person and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed. sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Notarial Seal) Sec attached Acken onledgment My Commission Expires:

MAG Dec

Attorney Docket: VERTEL-002

t

State of California	(こ 10 NUL 10 NUL
······	
County of <u>los Angeles</u>	TRADEMMEN
On <u>4-11-11</u> before	me, Elizabeth A. Pechota, Notary Publi
personally appeared	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
🗆 personally known to me - OR - 🕅	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed
	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	signature(\$) on the instrument the person(\$),
Elizabeth A. Pechota Comm. #1080608	or the entity upon behalf of which the
Notary Public-California San Luis Obispo County	person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Dec. 17, 1999	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Charles Card
	Clizabethe LI Dochon
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Though the data below is not required by law, it ma	OPTIONAL     Ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it ma fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
•	
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prever
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S)	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S)	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  LIMITED GENERAL	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  INDIVIDUAL GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	Ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  PARTNER(S)  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  LINITED CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	Ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	A prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES
fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  PARTNER(S)  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  LINITED CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	A prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES

## PATENT REEL: 009997 FRAME: 0067

RECORDED: 06/01/1999